Warranty

Seller warrants to the buyer that the Hot Logic product shall be free from defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one year from the date of purchase.

Seller's sole obligation under this warranty will be limited to service, repair, and/or replacement for a period of one year from the date of purchase, provided the Seller receives prompt written notice of any defect. For any warranty work, the Seller may elect the repair or replacement of the Hot Logic product and will be responsible for reasonable freight expense to return, repair, and/or replace the Hot Logic product deemed to be the result of defect in quality, materials, or workmanship.

Any improper use of the Hot Logic product, whether intentional or unintentional, operation beyond capacity, substitution of parts, failure or damage due to misapplication, lack of proper maintenance, abnormal conditions, or alterations, shall void this warranty.

EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, AND THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTES OF MERCHANT ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SELLER SHALL NOT HAVE ANY TORT LIABILITY TO BUYER OR TO ANY OTHER PERSON WITH RESPECT TO THE HOT LOGIC PRODUCT AND SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR PUNITVE DAMAGES ARISING FROM ANY HOT LOGIC PRODUCT DEFECT OR THEIR BREACH. THE REMEDY OF THE BUYER SET FORTH HEREIN IS EXCLUSIVE.

Buyer's acceptance of, delivery of, or payment for the Hot Logic product, shall constitute Buyer's agreement to these warranty terms. Seller objects to and will not agree to any terms that are additional or different from these terms. Terms that are printed on or contained in a purchase order or other form prepared by Buyer which are additional to, or conflict with, or are inconsistent with those herein shall be considered inapplicable and shall have no force or effect.

> **HOTLOGIC** A Division of Haven Innovation 1500 South Beechtree Street Grand Haven, MI 49417 Phone: 616.935.1040 Website: www.hot-logic.com